

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 20, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment Protect Personal, Individual Rights Essential to Liberty	5
A. Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment Ensures the Full Promise of Liberty and Equality for All.....	5
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects the Full Scope of Liberty, Not Merely Rights Enumerated Elsewhere in the Constitution	7
C. This Court’s Precedents Establish Broad Protections for Substantive Liberty and Equality	14
II. This Court Should Reaffirm <i>Roe v. Wade</i> and <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i>	16
A. The State’s Arguments for Overruling <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Are Based on a Fundamentally Flawed Form of Originalism.....	17
B. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Establish a Workable Framework for Enforcing Fundamental Rights Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
C. The Viability Line Established in <i>Roe</i> and Reaffirmed in <i>Casey</i> Should Be Reaffirmed Once Again.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	20
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	26
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	16, 24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	15, 20
<i>Ill. State Emps. Council 34 v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	15, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4, 15, 19, 20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 8, 14, 17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Raymond Motor Transp. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 15, 26
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	19
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	15
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	23
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	19
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	26
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	21, 27
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	15
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	24
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	21
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	15
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	23
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	24

Legislative Materials and Constitutional Provisions

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).....	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1866).....	11
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870).....	6
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress (1866)</i>	2, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Unwritten Constitution: The Precedents and Principles We Live By</i> (2012)	9
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Ninth Amendment: It Means What It Says</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	8, 18
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	11
Steven G. Calabresi & Livia Fine, <i>Two Cheers for Professor Balkin’s Originalism</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 663 (2009).....	18
Steven G. Calabresi & Sofia M. Vickery, <i>On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1299 (2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Anthony Gene Carey, <i>Sold Down the River: Slavery in the Lower Chattahoochee Valley of Alabama and Georgia</i> (2011)	12
Rep. Schuyler Colfax, Speech at Indianapolis, Ind. (Aug. 7, 1866), in 2 <i>The Reconstruction Amendments: The Essential Documents</i> (Kurt T. Lash ed., 2021).....	9
7 <i>Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Roy P. Basler ed., 1953).....	5
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1836).....	8
Herbert G. Gutman, <i>The Black Family in Slavery and Freedom, 1750-1925</i> (1976)...	12
Dawn E. Johnson, Note, <i>The Creation of Fetal Rights: Conflicts with Women’s Constitutional Rights to Liberty, Privacy, and Equal Protection</i> , 95 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 599 (1986)	26
Madison, <i>The National Question: The Constitutional Amendments—National Citizenship</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 10, 1866, reprinted in 2 <i>The Reconstruction Amendments: The Essential Documents</i> (Kurt T. Lash ed., 2021).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Governor Oliver Morton, Speech at Anderson, Madison County, Ind. (Sept. 22, 1866), <i>reprinted in Speeches of the Campaign of 1866 in the States of Ohio, Indiana and Kentucky</i> (1866)	13
Melissa Murray, <i>Race-ing Roe: Reproductive Justice, Racial Justice, and the Battle for Roe v. Wade</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2025 (2021)	12
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction and the Meaning of Liberty</i> (2d ed. 2017)	12, 17
